Healthcare Cost-trade Rate
6.7% for FY 2021, gradually decreasing to an
utimate rate of 3.8% in FY 2076

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the net OPEB liability was 2.47 percent. It reflects the
long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments that are expected to be used to
finance the payment of benefits. To the extent that OPEB plan assets are insufficient to finance
all OPEB benefits, the discount rate is based on 20-year tax exempt AA or higher
Municipal Bonds.

61

CITY OF FULLERTON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2021

Note 10: Post-Employment Healthcare Plan (Continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The changes in the net OPEB liability for the Plan are as follows:

The City has elected to use the GASB 75 “lookback” method where assets and liabilities are
measured as of the prior fiscal year-end but applied to the current year.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current discount
rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2020:

1% Decrease
(1.47%)

Current Discount Rate
(2.47%)

1% Increase
(3.47%)

Net OPEB Liability  $   34,423,672  $   30,862,819  $   27,871,175

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City if it were calculated using health care
cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the
current healthcare cost trend rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2020:

Total OPEB
Liability/(Assets)

(a)
Plan Fiduciary

Net Position (b)

OPEB
Liability/(Assets)

(c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2020 (measured 6/30/2020) 33,001,950$   56,754$   32,945,196$
Changes recognized over the measurement period:

Service Cost 1,349,773   -   1,349,773
Interest 1,049,606   -   1,049,606
Differences between expected and actual experience (6,727,717)   -   (6,727,717)
Changes of assumptions 3,881,547   -   3,881,547
Contributions - employer -   1,635,980   (1,635,980)
Net investment income -   (94)   94
Benefit Payments (1,635,980)   (1,635,980)   -
Administrative expense -   (300)   300

Net Changes (2,082,771)   (394)   (2,082,377)
Balance at June 30, 2021 (measured 6/30/2020) 30,919,179$   56,360$   30,862,819$

Increase(Decrease)

1% Decrease
Current Healthcare
Cost Trend Rates 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 27,092,404$   30,862,819$   35,528,550$

62

CITY OF FULLERTON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
JUNE 30, 2021

Note 10: Post-Employment Healthcare Plan (Continued)

Net OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the City recognized net OPEB expense of $1,251,211.
As of fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, the City reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows
of resources related to net OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

OPEB contribution subsequent to
   measurement date  $   961,858 -$
Difference between expected and
   actual experience -   10,189,267